



\$~81

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **W.P.(C) 10860/2017**

**JAISHREE INDUSTRIES LTD. ....Petitioner**

Through: Mr. Ravinder Sethi, Senior  
Advocate with Mr. Puneet Sharma, Advocate  
versus

**DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AND ANR. ...Respondent**

Through: Mr. Sanjay Katyal (Standing Counsel  
for DDA) with Mr. Nitish Kumar (Adv)

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH**

**ORDER**

% **27.04.2026**

**CM APPL. 27623/2026**

1. This is an application filed under Section 151 of the CPC, 1908 on behalf of the petitioner seeking early hearing of the matter.
2. In view of the fact that the petitioner has paid the entire amount towards the auction and despite the same, the conveyance deed has not been executed in favour of the petitioner.
3. For the said reasons, issue notice.
4. Mr. Kumar, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No.1 and has no objection to the application being allowed.
5. Hence, the date is preponed to 07.05.2026 at 2:30 p.m.
6. The next date of hearing i.e. 09.07.2026 at 2:30 p.m. stands cancelled.
7. Since there is nobody appearing on behalf of the respondent No.2, the learned counsel for the respondent No.2 shall be informed of the next date of hearing in writing by the learned counsel for the petitioner.

**JASMEET SINGH, J**

**APRIL 27, 2026 / (MS)**